- Minimum amount to be held in cash, AAA securities or senior bank debt is fifty per cent of the portfolio; and
   - Minimum amount to be held in cash, AAA securities, senior bank debt, rated corporate debt or subordinated bank debt to be eighty per cent

The group carries no borrowing debt on the statement of financial position and has sufficient reserves of cash, cash equivalents and liquid investments
to assess the liquidity risk as low. The cash position and cash flows are reviewed by the executive management to ensure regulatory and future
operational requirements are catered for.

Trade and other payables are expected to be paid as follows:

In relation to loans to staff disclosed in note 9, under the terms of the loan agreement, staff loans were used to purchase shares of Australian Ethical
Investment Ltd and the shares are used as security and registered under the subsidiary's name (Australian Ethical Superannuation Pty Ltd is the
trustee of the employee share loan scheme ) until the loans are paid off.

AUSTRALIAN ETHICAL INVESTMENT LTD 63

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2010

Note 26 - Financial instruments - continued

(f) Sensitivity analysis

Consolidated entity Parent entity
2010 2009 2010 2009

$ $   $ $
Change in profit
 - Increase in interest rate by 2% 47,555   62,686   18,402   34,923
 - Decrease in interest rate by 2% (47,555) (62,686) (18,402) (34,923)

Change in equity
 - Increase in interest rate by 2% 47,555   62,686   18,402   34,923
 - Decrease in interest rate by 2% (47,555) (62,686) (18,402) (34,923)

The group has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk.  This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the
current year results and equity which could result from a change in the interest rate (all other variables remaining constant).  The sensitivity analysis
based only on cash and investments subject to a floating interest rate.

AUSTRALIAN ETHICAL INVESTMENT LTD64

AUSTRALIAN ETHICAL INVESTMENT LTD 65

Auditor's Responsibility

The Directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the
financial report in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards (including the Australian